

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHRISTIAN ADAIR,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Arizona Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ARIZONA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
RHONDA E. NEFF
KIMERER & DERRICK, P.C.
1313 E. Osborn, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85014
Telephone: (602) 279-5900
rneff@kimerer.com

CAROL LAMOUREUX
HERNANDEZ & HAMILTON, P.C.
455 W. Paseo Redondo
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Telephone: (520) 882-8823
Carol@hernandez-
hamilton.com

DAVID J. EUCHNER
Counsel of Record
PIMA COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
33 N. Stone, 21st Floor
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Telephone: (520) 724-6800
David.Euchner@pima.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Arizona Attorneys for
Criminal Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The distinction between parolees and probationers was central to this Court’s determination in <i>Samson</i> . Because probationers retain a greater expectation of privacy than parolees and because the government’s interest in detecting criminal violations and reducing recidivism is less compelling with regard to probationers than with parolees, this Court should conclude that the balance of these considerations weighs in favor of requiring reasonable suspicion to search a probationer	3
II. The rationale of reduced privacy rights for probationers is predicated on the search being conducted by probation officers. When police officers are actively engaged in the search, courts should recognize it is a law enforcement search and require warrants based on probable cause	10
III. The special needs doctrine does not fit the programmatic purposes of Arizona’s probation supervision system	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	19
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	20
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	9, 17
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	1
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	17, 19
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	17
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	19, 20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	9
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)...	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	16, 18
<i>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)...	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

ARIZONA CASES

<i>State v. Adair (Adair I)</i> , 358 P.3d 614 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015).....	3, 11, 15, 16
<i>State v. Adair (Adair II)</i> , 383 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2016)	2, 10
<i>State v. Jeffers</i> , 568 P.2d 1090 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977)	13

OTHER CASES

<i>Owens v. Kelley</i> , 681 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>People v. Pleasant</i> , 123 Cal.App.4th 194 (2005).....	9
<i>People v. Robles</i> , 23 Cal.4th 789 (2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 346 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Consuelo-Gonzalez</i> , 521 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 573 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>United States v. King</i> , 736 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 678 F.2d 382 (2d Cir. 1982)	13
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 678 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1982)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(O)6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-704(G)6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1104(C).....6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105(D)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona Inmate Recidivism Study, Executive Summary (May 2005), https://corrections.az.gov/sites/default/files/recidivism_2005.pdf..... 8

Christopher T. Lowenkamp, *Understanding the Risk Principle: How and Why Correctional Interventions Can Harm Low-Risk Offenders*, <http://www.jdaihelpdesk.org/deependresearch/reports/Understanding%20the%20Risk%20Principle%20-%20How%20and%20Why%20Correctional%20Interventions%20Can%20Harm%20Low-Risk%20Offenders.pdf> 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christy Visher, et al., <i>Employment after Prison: A Longitudinal Study of Releasees in Three States</i> , available at http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/32106/411778-Employment-after-Prison-A-Longitudinal-Study-of-Releasees-in-Three-States.PDF	7
Danielle Kaebler & Thomas P. Bonczar, <i>Probation and Parole in the United States, 2015</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice 3 (Dec. 2016), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ppus15.pdf	5
Kathy Waters, et al., <i>Arizona Adult Probation, FY 2016 Annual Report</i> , 7, https://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/25/AnnRepPop/FY2016_%20REPORT.pdf	6
Maricopa County Adult Probation Annual Report 2015, available at https://www.superiorcourt.maricopa.gov/adultprobation/docs/2015AnnualReport.pdf	6
Nathan James, <i>Offender Reentry: Correctional Statistics, Reintegration into the Community, and Recidivism</i> , Congressional Research Service (2015)	7
Sampson, R.J. & J.H. Laub, <i>Crime in the Making</i> , Harvard University Press (1993)	7
